# OP \$240.00 3071777

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM312501

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		07/29/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lynx Services, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	30 Isabella St.	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15212	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3071777	CONNECTIVITY THAT MEANS BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2679174	CUSTOMIZED OFFERS
Registration Number:	2743823	DATALYNX
Registration Number:	2036382	LYNX SERVICES
Registration Number:	2930497	LYNX SERVICES
Registration Number:	2813652	LYNXSELECT
Registration Number:	2875273	LYNXSELECT
Registration Number:	3236256	METRYX
Registration Number:	3071776	POWERSYNC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172359293

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179517000

**Email:** mdipalma@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1:Prudential Tower 800 Boylston StreetAddress Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

TRADEMARK REEL: 005333 FRAME: 0883

900296871

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KOLC-055-017	
ATTORNET DOCKET NUMBER.	NOLU-000-017	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Jane DiPalma	
SIGNATURE:	/ Mary Jane DiPalma /	
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2014	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=ABL IP Release#page1.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page2.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page3.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page4.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page5.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page6.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page7.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page8.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page9.tif		
source=ABL IP Release#page10.tif		

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT is dated as of July 29, 2014 (the "IP Security Release") and executed and delivered by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Lenders (as such term is defined in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of April 15, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent for the Lenders) in favor of Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC, LYNX Services, L.L.C., and GTS Services, LLC (each, a "Grantor," and collectively the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Copyright Security Agreement (the "*Copyright Security Agreement*") dated as of April 15, 2011, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Agent a Lien on and security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Copyright Collateral (as defined in the Copyright Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "*Trademark Security Agreement*") dated as of September 30, 2008, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Agent a Lien on and security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent Security Agreement (the "*Patent Security Agreement*") dated as of September 30, 2008, each Grantor party thereto granted to the Agent a Lien on and security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on April 20, 2011 in volume 3602 document number 238, and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) on October 2, 2008 on reel 3863 frame 0946, (ii) on October 2,2008 on reel 3864 frame 0001 and (iii) on October 22, 2008 on reel 3875 frame 0220, and the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2008 reel 021719 frame 0691; and

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to release its security interest in and to (i) the Copyright Collateral, (ii) the Trademark Collateral relating to the Trademarks identified in Schedule A attached hereto and (iii) the Patent Collateral relating to the Patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released IP Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent and the Grantors hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby terminate the Copyright Security Agreement and hereby terminates, discharges, cancels, releases and conveys to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral, including without limitation the Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors (or any person or entity designated by the Grantors as its delegate for this purpose) to file any notices, terminations or amendments, as applicable with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any Secretary of State that are necessary to effectuate, or reflect of public record, the release and conveyance described herein.

SECTION 2. Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this IP Security Release by facsimile will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this IP Security Release.

SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

<u>43831318\_3</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this IP Security Release to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:

Name: Sabina Lin

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement]

### 13831318 3

Schedule A

## Copyrights

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Registration Number
GTS Services, LLC	Glaspac (rewrite of previous software)	TXu 910-746 (2000)
GTS Services, LLC	GTS windows 1.30	TXu000936883
GTS Services, LLC	Market share 1.0.5	TXu 910-747 (2000)
GTS Services, LLC	Breakway 6.0	TXu 910-747 (2000)
GTS Services, LLC	EDI translator	TXu 928-382
GTS Services, LLC	Automobile and flat glass price quoting program and operating instructions	TXu 136-940 (1983)
GTS Services, LLC	Glaspac agent look up	TXu 699-452 (1995)
GTS Services, LLC	Work assign	TXu 656-290 (1994)
GTS Services, LLC	Glaspac auditing program	TXu 634-609 (1994)
GTS Services, LLC	Insurance claims adjusting software (auto glass)	TXu 621-885 (1994)
GTS Services, LLC	Glasspac II	TXu 423-284 (1990)
GTS Services, LLC	Glaspac 1	TXu 404-333 (1990)
GTS Services, LLC	BINSPAC	TXu 403-165 (1990)

# Trademarks

Company	Country	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Application</u> <u>Number</u>	File Date	<u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u>	Registration Date
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	UNITED	PERFORMANCE POWER	78/678,655	7/26/2005	3308770	10/9/2007
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	UNITED	GLASSQUOTER	77/103624	2/9/2007	3528196	11/4/2008
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	UNITED STATES	GLAXIS	78/133,766	6/6/2002	2877956	8/24/2004
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	UNITED	YOUR WORLD. EASIER. FASTER. BETTER.	78/160,067	9/3/2002	2807476	1/20/2004
LYNX Services, L.L.C.	UNITED	CONNECTIVITY THAT MEANS BUSINESS	78/298,044	9/9/2003	3071777	3/21/2006
LYNX Services, L.L.C.	CANADA	CUSTOMIZED OFFERS	1127665	1/9/2002	592547	10/17/2003

4383

1/21/2003	7/29/2003	12/4/2003	7/8/2003	2/11/1997	3/8/2005	12/10/2003	11/15/2004
2679174	2743823	596537	549485	2036382	2930497	597136	TMA625,404
7/9/2001	8/2/2001	9/16/1996	6/2/1997	11/18/1994	11/20/2002	9/16/1996	6/3/2002
76/282,512	76/294,287	823339	549485	74/606,273	78/186,884	823338	1142681
CUSTOMIZED OFFERS	DATALYNX	LYNX SERVICES	LYNX SERVICES	LYNX SERVICES	LYNX SERVICES & Design	LYNX SERVICES and Design	LYNXSELECT
UNITED STATES	UNITED	CANADA	EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	UNITED	UNITED	CANADA	CANADA
LYNX Services, L.L.C.							

		1	Γ	<b>-</b>	T	T	,
2/10/2004	5/24/2005	8/17/2004	5/1/2007	35459	35459	38797	12/28/2004
2813652	640336	2875273	3236256	540631	540630	3071776	2914060
12/11/2001	6/3/2002	12/11/2001	11/11/2005	35410	35410	37873	2/18/2000
76/347,640	1142680	76/347,641	78/752,039	282003	282002	78/298,039	75/923,073
LYNXSELECT	LYNXSELECT & Design	LYNXSELECT & Design	METRYX	LYNX SERVICES	LYNX SERVICES	POWERSYNC	BREAKAWAY
UNITED STATES	CANADA	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	MEXICO	MEXICO	UNITED STATES	UNITED
LYNX Services, L.L.C.	GTS Services, LLC						

GTS Services, LLC	CANADA	GLASPAC	691443	10/11/1991	413683	6/18/1993
UNITED GTS Services, STATES LLC	UNITED STATES	GLASPAC	74/092,741	8/30/1990	1652274	7/30/1991
GTS Services, LLC	CANADA	GTS	1058312	5/10/2000	572696	12/19/2002
GTS Services, LLC	UNITED STATES	GTS	75/846,230	11/10/1999	2471128	7/24/2001

### 3831318\_3

Grantor	Invention Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COORDINATING SERVICES	United States	09/618,809	07/18/2000	6,950,801	09/27/2005
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COORDINATING SERVICES	Australia	63814/00	07/27/2000 769888	769888	05/20/2004
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COORDINATING SERVICES	Canada	2,375,052	07/27/2000		
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	METHOD, SYSTEM, AND APPARATUS FOR OPERATING A REGISTRY	Canada	2,635,159	06/17/2008		
Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COORDINATING SERVICES	PCT	PCT/US00/20415	7/27/2000	WO0109750	2/8/2001

**Patents** 

<u>Issue Date</u>	
iling Date Patent Number	
Filing Date	6/17/2008
Application Number	2002-000874
Country	JING Mexico
<u>Invention Title</u>	METHOD, SYSTEM, AND APPARATUS FOR OPERATING A REGISTRY
<u>Grantor</u>	Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC

**RECORDED: 07/31/2014**